Information" are not reflected in the capitalisation and indebtedness tables in this Section. The pro forma information is prepared

using financial information as of 30 September 2025 and is therefore not representative of the same period as the capitalisation

and indebtedness disclosure, which is presented as of 31 October 2025. Accordingly, no such pro forma adjustments have been

incorporated here beyond the financing items listed above.

Page 40 of 93

8.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as of 31 October 2025, as

derived from the Group's consolidated management accounts, and as adjusted for the events described in Section 8.1

"Introduction" above.

Amounts in NOK thousand

As of 31

October

2025

(unaudited)

Private

Placement

Adjustments6

(unaudited)

Subsequent

Offering

Adjustments7

(unaudited)

Scanfiber

Acquisition

Adjustments8

(unaudited)

Acquisition

Debt

Financing

Adjustments9

(unaudited)

As

adjusted

(unaudited)

Total current debt (including

current portion of non-current

debt): ..... 

63,760 -

- - 20,000 83,760

  – Guaranteed .....  - - - - - -

  – Secured1 .....  4,861 - - - 20,000 24,861

  – Unguaranteed / unsecured2 .....  58,899 - - - - 58,899

Total non-current debt

(excluding current portion of non-

current debt):

21,744 - - - 128,350 150,094

  – Guaranteed .....  - - - - - -

  – Secured3 .....  19,490 - - - 128,350 147,840

  – Unguaranteed / unsecured4 .....  2,254 - - - - 2,254

Shareholders' equity .....  508,681 152,000 23,000 81,448 - 765,129

  – Share capital5 .....  348,165 112,000 17,500 57,714 - 535,379

  – Legal reserve(s).....  - - - - - -

  – Other reserves .....  160,516 40,000 5,500 23,734 - 229,750

Total capitalisation .....  594,185 152,000 23,000 81,448 148,350 998,983

1. The current secured debt comprises of the financial statement line items Interest bearing debt amounting to NOK 4,861 thousand as of 31 October

2025. The Interest bearing debt is secured by (i) first-priority pledge over the shares in Fjord Defence AS and other material subsidiaries, (ii) floating

charges over inventory, operating assets and trade receivables, and (iii) pledge over bank accounts held within Nordea and intra-group loans.

2. The current unguaranteed and unsecured debt comprises the following financial statement line items as of 31 October 2025: Deferred tax (NOK 19,969

[…]

thousand and an increase in other reserves of NOK 23,734 thousand representing share premium of NOK 24,734 thousand less approximately NOK

1,000 thousand in transaction costs.

9. Adjustment for the drawdown of approximately NOK 148,350 thousand in secured term loan to finance the cash consideration, presented net (including

debt issuance costs). Approximately NOK 20,000 thousand is classified as current debt, with the remainder classified as non-current debt. The term

loan is secured with a share pledge in material companies, accounts receivable, inventory and operating assets.

Page 41 of 93

8.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as of 31 October 2025, as

derived from the Group’s consolidated management accounts, and as adjusted for the events described in Section 8.1 above.

Amounts in NOK Thousand As of 31

October 2025

(unaudited)

Private

Placement

Adjustments4

(unaudited)

Subsequent

Offering

Adjustments5

(unaudited)

Scanfiber

Acquisition

Adjustments6

(unaudited)

Acquisition

Debt

Financing

Adjustments7

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

(A) Cash1 .....  61,484 152,000 23,000 (325,500) 148,350 59,334

(B) Cash equivalents .....  - - - - - -

(C) Other current financial

assets ..... 

- - - - - -

(D) Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) ....  61,484 152,000 23,000 (325,500) 148,350 59,334

(E) Current financial debt .....  - - - - - -

(F) Current portion of non-

current financial debt2 ..... 

5,307 - - - 20,000 25,307

(G) Current financial

indebtedness (E) + (F) ..... 

5,307 - - - 20,000 25,307

(H) Net current financial

indebtedness (G) - (D) ..... 

(56,177) (152,000) (23,000) 325,500 (128,350) (34,027)

(I) Non-current financial debt

(excluding current portion and

debt instruments)3 ..... 

21,744 - - - 128,350 150,094

(J) Debt instruments .....  - - - - - -

(K) Non-current trade and

other payables ..... 

- - - - - -

(L) Non-current financial

indebtedness (I) + (J) + (K) ....

21,744 - - - 128,350 150,094

(M) Total financial

indebtedness (H) + (L) ..... 

(34,433) (152,000) (23,000) 325,500 - 116,067

1. Bank deposits, cash in hand of NOK 61,484 thousand, of which NOK 943 thousand is restricted bank deposits related to employee withholding tax. The

restricted bank deposits are subject to regulatory restrictions and are therefore not available for general use by the entities within the Group.

2. Current financial debt comprises interest bearing debt currently of NOK 4,861 thousand and current lease liability of NOK 446 thousand.

3. Non-current financial debt comprises interest bearing debt non-current of NOK 19,490 thousand and non-current lease liability of NOK 2,254 thousand.

[…]

rights; therefore, previously capitalized research and development costs and license values are reversed.

The pro forma adjustment of NOK 42 096 thousand reflects deferred tax on identifiable excess values from the purchase price

allocation calculated using the tax rate of Scanfiber Composites A/S (22%).

Fair value adjustments

NOK thousand Scanfiber Composites A/S

Goodwill 167 344

Deferred tax asset (technical goodwill)   42 096

Total goodwill   209 437

Research and development   (1 618)

Licences and rights   (595)

Customer relationships   151 813

Technology   41 744

Total other intangible assets   191 344

Deferred tax liabilities 42 096

Note D Bank deposits, cash in hand

The pro forma adjustment reflects the cash outflow of the Cash Consideration related to the Scanfiber Acquisition, in addition to

proceeds from the credit facility (less arrangement fee of NOK 1 489 thousand) and from the proceeds from the Private Placement.

NOK thousand Scanfiber Composites A/S Total

Scanfiber Cash Consideration  (324 480)  (324 480)

Credit facility   148 572   148 572

Private Placement   160 000   160 000

Dividend to existing owners (12 480) (12 480)

Total pro forma adjustment to Bank deposits, cash in hand   (28 388)   (28 388)

Note E Interest bearing debt

The pro forma adjustment reflects the credit facility (less arrangement fee of NOK 1 489 thousand) related to the Scanfiber

Acquisition as described in Section 9.1.2.

NOK thousand Scanfiber Composites A/S Total

Credit facility (less arrangement fee)   148 572   148 572

Total pro forma adjustment to Interest bearing debt   148 572   148 572

Note F Other current liabilities

The pro forma adjustment reflects provision for issuance costs and transaction costs related to the Scanfiber Acquisition.

NOK thousand Scanfiber Composites A/S Total

Provision for issuance cost   7 500   7 500

Provision for transaction expenses   8 692   8 692

Page 54 of 93

Total pro forma adjustment to Other current liabilities   16 192  16 192

Note G Share capital and other paid in capital

The pro forma adjustment reflects elimination of share capital in Scanfiber Composites A/S, in addition to an increase in share

capital related to the Consideration Shares and the Private Placement.

NOK thousand Scanfiber Composites A/S Total

Elimination of share capital   (11 700)   (11 700)

Consideration Shares   81 120   81 120

Private Placement   160 000   160 000

Total pro forma adjustment to share capital 229 420   229 420

Note H Other reserves

The pro forma adjustment reflects changes to other reserves and total equity resulting from the adjustments described above.

NOK thousand

Fair value adjustment Goodwill 209 439

Fair value adjustment Customer Relationships 151 813

Fair value adjustment Technology 39 532

Cash consideration (324 480)

Fair value adjustment Deferred tax liability (42 096)

Elimination of share capital in Scanfiber Composites A/S 11 782

Consideration shares (81 120)

Provision transaction costs (8 692)

Dividend to existing owners (12 480)

Issuance cost (7 500)

Total pro forma adjustments to other reserves (63 884)